506703128 06/08/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6749947

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALFREDO C. CASTRO	03/30/2021
MELINDA DAY	03/30/2021
TYLER MACLAY	04/07/2021
CASEY CAMERON MCCOMAS	05/20/2021
KEVIN MILLS	03/04/2021
JOSEPH VACCA	04/26/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CYTEIR THERAPEUTICS, INC.
Street Address:	128 SPRING STREET, BUILDING A, SUITE 510
City:	LEXINGTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02421

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16829099
PCT Number:	US2020024601

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6179372300

Email: jsteinfield@cooley.com

COOLEY LLP Correspondent Name:

1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CYTH-004/001US & 001WO
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHEN CHEN (REG. NO. 73384)
SIGNATURE:	/Chen Chen/
DATE SIGNED:	06/08/2021

Total Attachments: 10 source=CYTH-004-001US-Assignment#page1.tif source=CYTH-004-001US-Assignment#page2.tif source=CYTH-004-001US-Assignment#page3.tif source=CYTH-004-001US-Assignment#page4.tif source=CYTH-004-001US-Assignment#page5.tif source=CYTH-004-001US-Assignment#page6.tif source=CYTH-004-001US-Assignment#page7.tif source=CYTH-004-001US-Assignment#page8.tif source=CYTH-004-001US-Assignment#page9.tif source=CYTH-004-001US-Assignment#page9.tif

ASSIGNMENT

Alfredo C. CASTRO, Melinda DAY, Tyler MACLAY, Casey Cameron MCCOMAS, Kevin MILLS, and Joseph VACCA (each referred to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application for patent entitled COMBINATIONS OF RAD51 AND PARP INHIBITORS, and which is a:

(1)	provisional application
	(a) to be filed herewith; or
	(b) bearing Application No., and filed on;
(2)	x non-provisional application
	(a)to be filed herewith; or
	(b) x bearing Application No. 16/829,099, and filed on March 25, 2020;
	and/or
(3)	x PCT application
	(a) x bearing Application No. PCT/US2020/024601 , and filed on
	March 25, 2020.
	and/or
(4)	attached hereto.

WHEREAS, Cyteir Therapeutics, Inc., having its principal place of business at 128 Spring Street, Building A, Suite 510, Lexington, MA 02421, its successors, legal representatives and assigns (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application(s) for patent identified above; the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, these applications; any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of these application(s); and any and all patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in interest of the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in interest of the Assignee then in confirmation of said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell,

assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application(s) for patent identified above;
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all rights of claiming priority in any country of the world;
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, at least one of the application(s) for patent identified above or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any priority application(s), substitute application(s), division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part;
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e) and of any and all patent(s) granted based thereon in the United States and in all other countries; and
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e), including any reissue(s), reexamination(s), revival(s), renewal(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein, and that Assignor will not make or enter into any assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance which would conflict with these presents.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, *Inter partes* reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.) without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of COOLEY LLP to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, the application number, and the attorney docket number of the application(s) identified above when known.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Page 4 of 10 Attorney Docket No. CYTH-004/001US 335739-2049

Date:	March 30, 2021	Ву:	Alfredo C. Cas	tro
individ	ry public or other officer comple ual who signed the document to Iness, accuracy, or validity of tha	which this ce		
State of	of Middlesex) ss.		
On _3 Public, proved subscrii in his/h	personally appeared to me on the basis of satisfactor bed to the within instrument and ter/their authorized capacity(ies), son(s), or the entity upon behalf	y evidence, to acknowledge , and that by l	be the person(s) whose and to me that he/she/they his/her/their signature(s)	name(s) is/are executed the same on the instrument
<u> </u>	ESS my hand and official seal. Let Market M		Note COMMONWEAL My Commi	R ARMSTEAD ary Public thor massachusetts ission Expires On the 12, 2026
Му Сог	mmission Expires: June 1	2, 2026		

Page 5 of 10 Attorney Docket No. CYTH-004/001US 335739-2049

Date: 03/30/2021	By: Molinda Mel	<u> Day</u> linda Day
A notary public or other officer complet individual who signed the document to truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of tha	which this certificate is attac	
State of Messachusetts County of Middlesex On 03/30/2021, before me,) ss.) Wilbur Armsi	trad
Public, personally appeared	Melinda Day	, Notary
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory subscribed to the within instrument and in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of	y evidence, to be the person(s acknowledged to me that he, and that by his/her/their sign	s) whose name(s) is/are /she/they executed the same nature(s) on the instrument
WITNESS my hand and official seal.		WILBUR ARMSTEAD Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires On June 12, 2028
Signature of Notary Public	Place	e Notary Seal Above
My Commission Expires: June 12	2, 2026	

Date:	By:	Tyler!	Maclay
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I. & declare that I was personally present and assignment.	(Print did see the above n	ad Name of Witnes	hereby 8) gn and execute the
Chima Walled (Signature of Witness)			
Date: <u>414/2024</u>			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I	R.S.A. Car.	6 marie	, hereby
that I was personally present and assignment.	(Print	ed Name of Witnes	
(Signature of Witness)			
Date: 4/7/24	editeeddeerdeeddori		

Casey Dameron McComas

County of Charles Casey Cameron McComas County County Public, personally appeared Casey Cameron McComas who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the san in his/her/their authorized capacity (ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	State of <u>Pennoyluania</u>			
Public, personally appeared <u>Casey Cameron McComas</u> , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the san in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument	County of <u>CAZS+e</u>			
Public, personally appeared <u>Casey Cameron McComas</u> , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the san in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument	On 05/20/2024 before me.	Noge (Pan	de fol	
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the san in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrumen		Casey Cameror	i McComas	, who
and transmited for min country, whose comments in the many his and the man	subscribed to the within instrument in his/her/their authorized capacity(and acknowledged to r ies), and that by his/he	me that he/she/the r/their signature()	ey executed the same) on the instrument
	WITNESS my hand and official sea	38.4	CON-	belget Nedery Public Ser County spires February 17, 2025 in Nederlan 1,990793

Signature of Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Q2

PATENT REEL: 056466 FRAME: 0270

Place Notary Seal Above

Page 8 of 10 Attorney Docket No. CYTH-004/001US 335739-2049

Date: 4 May 2021 By:	Kevin Mills
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I. <u>Nesey Mills</u> declare (Printed Name of that I was personally present and did see the above named person assignment. (Signature of Witness) Date: 3/4/21	, hereby Witness) In duly sign and execute the
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Meliss Mills declare (Printed Name of that I was personally present and did see the above named person	, hereby Witness) duly sign and execute the
Signature of Witness) Date: 3 4 2021	comy organization exceeded and

243935825 v1

Date: 14811-26,2021	By:	-2/4// Josep	b Vacca	
A notary public or other officer comple individual who signed the document to truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of the	which this certifi	e verifies on	ly the Ri ontil	of the
State of Massachsvirler County of Mild Verex) · 886 ·			
On 4/2/2/2/ , before me, _))	Ainet		, Notary
Public, personally appeared proved to me on the basis of satisfactor; subscribed to the within instrument and in his her/their authorized capacity(ies), the person(s), or the entity upon behalf	y evidence, to be acknowledged to , and that by his?	me that he's cr/their signs	he/they executore(s) on the	uted the same clinstrument
WITNESS my hand and afficial scal.		Û.	WILBUR AI Notary DMMONWEALTH OF My Commissio June 12	Public Massachusetts n Expires On
Signature of North Addis.		Place	Notary Seal .	Vixore
My Commission Expires:	2,2020			

Page 10 of 10 Attorney Docket No. CYTH-004/001US 335739-2049

	JUN ZOZI	_ By:	Name: Title: Markus Renschler, MD	<u></u>
			Title: President & CEO Companyteir Cyteria pendius pendius, Inc.	
individual wh	lic or other officer comp no signed the document t accuracy, or validity of t	to which this	certificate verifies only the identity of the is certificate is attached, and not the ent.	
State of $\sqrt{}$	lassachusett Middlesek)) s	SS.	
OnO Public, person proved to me subscribed to in his/her/thei	nally appeared, before me, on the basis of satisfacto the within instrument ar ir authorized capacity(ies	ory evidence nd acknowled s), and that b	, Notary , who e, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/aredged to me that he/she/they executed the by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument	re same ment
WITNESS m	y hand and official seal.		COURTNEY L. Notary Pu COMMONWEALTH OF M My Commission June 25, 2	iblic IASSACMUSETI n Expires
Signature of (A R LULLA Yotary Public		Place Notary Seal Above	*
Mv Commiss	ion Expires:	stn 221		

PATENT REEL: 056466 FRAME: 0273

RECORDED: 06/08/2021